115C-260 and G.S. 115C-261 as they appear in Chapter 423 of the 

1981 Session Laws are repealed. 

Sec. 3. The provisions of this act are void and of no effect unless the Current 

Operations Appropriations Act for the 1981-83 biennium reflects the transfer of thirty-eight 

thousand dollars ($38,000) for each of the fiscal years 1981-82 and 1982-83 from the budget of 

the Department of Public Education to the budget of the Department of Justice. 

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective July 1, 1981, and shall apply to all claims 

presented on or after that date.